Snow Assistance Frequently Asked Questions

Below are answers to some Frequently Asked Questions to help with the pre-assessment data collection in connection with the January 11-12th snowstorm.  

When in doubt, include the estimated cost of an item that may be eligible.  

1. Towns can choose their own 48 hour period based on highest cost incurred.  The dates of 11 PM 1/11/11 to 11 PM 1/13/11 were given simply as a suggested time period.  All storm related costs from town departments must fall within the 48 hour period selected by the town.

2. To demonstrate additional costs outside of the 48- hour period you selected – please use the comment section entitled  Part III – Overall Disaster Impact, on the Summary Tab to provide additional costs.  Please include a brief narrative with the additional costs. It would be helpful is you indicate the 48-hour period you have selected in the Comment Box.

3. To assist the State in demonstrating impact – please include storm related incidents in your town such as business roof failures, road and school closures, shelter operations. 

4. The Optional Forms (Force Account Labor etc) include a box for Disaster Number.  You do not need to fill in this box.  These Public Assistance forms are normally used after a disaster is declared and a disaster number is issued.  Some towns find it helpful to use these forms when preparing their Pre-Assessment so they were included as optional forms.

5. The Data Sheet tab of the Pre-Assessment Form has a box for Date of Disaster Event – please enter the first day of the storm 1/11/2011.

6. To the extent possible – please base your estimates on actual costs incurred (through use of payroll records, invoices, etc).

In addition, DEMHS contacted FEMA Region 1 to address some of the other issues raised in the recent conference calls. Here are FEMA’s answers to the questions posed by DEMHS:

1. What are eligible costs for towns with volunteer Fire/EMS personnel?

FEMA:  Third party donated resources (volunteer labor) is eligible to offset the non-Federal portion of the cost for emergency work.  The amount of credit that can be applied to a project is capped at the non-federal share so that the federal share will not exceed the applicant’s actual out-of-pocket costs.  Any excess credit can be applied to other emergency work projects of the same applicant.  Donated resources must apply to actual eligible emergency work, such as debris removal or the filling and placing of sandbags. The donated services must be documented and must include a record of hours worked, number of workers at the work site, and a description of work.  Volunteer labor will be valued at the same hourly labor rate as a similarly qualified person in the applicant's organization who normally performs similar work. If the applicant does not have employees performing similar work, the rate should be consistent with that for a similarly qualified person ordinarily performing the work in the same labor market.  

FOLLOW UP DEMHS Question 7(b):  Regarding your answer to question (1) on volunteer fire companies—although the departments could not ask for reimbursement for the time of their personnel, except under donated resources as you explained; the fire department’s total equipment hours and materials and rented equipment could be reimbursed under a regular Category B worksheet?

FEMA:  Yes, the volunteer fire department using their own (or rented) equipment and material purchased or from stock on hand is eligible for reimbursement.

2.    Can towns include an estimate on storm-related Resident trooper costs?
	
FEMA:  Towns that do not have their own police force should keep track of Resident State Troopers who worked for them during the storm.  FEMA’s understanding of how the CT Resident State Trooper Program (RST) works is towns that do not have their own police force decide to hire state police officers from the Department of Public Safety. The towns pay 70% of the cost. The state pays 30% of the cost. Towns using RST program get billed once a year in June for 70% of regular time work hours. RST towns are billed quarterly for 70% of O/T hours.  

3.    If a town gave employees comp time instead of overtime can that be included, and how?

FEMA:  If an applicant has a written policy in place prior to the disaster for providing compensatory time in place of overtime, FEMA reimbursement will be based on that policy. Funding at a reasonable rate is eligible if the written policy requires it.  

4.   For overtime costs, can applicable fringe benefits such as pension be included in the overtime rate?
	
FEMA: Fringe benefits associated with overtime costs are eligible. Because certain items in a benefit package are not dependent on hours worked, such as health insurance, the fringe benefit rate will be different for regular and overtime hours. The overtime fringe benefit rate is usually significantly lower. 

5.    One town’s cost for contracted equipment was higher than costs listed on the FEMA equipment rate schedule, since it is contracted equipment do they use the actual rate they were charged ?

FEMA:  (FEMA rates do not apply to contracted or rental equipment, unless
the equipment is rented from another public entity.) 
-Generally, costs that can be directly tied to the performance of eligible work are eligible. Such costs must be reasonable and necessary to accomplish the work. A cost is reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to incur the cost. In other words, a reasonable cost is a cost that is both fair and equitable for the type of work being performed. For example: If the going rental rate for a backhoe is $25/hour, it would not be reasonable to pay $50/hour for a backhoe. 

6. A municipality cleared 3 ½ miles of sidewalk that runs along a state road that was not cleared, for public safety reasons.  Is this an eligible cost?

FEMA: Work must be the legal responsibility of the applicant at the time of the disaster to be eligible.

7.     Are there any circumstances under which straight time for forced labor (for eligible storm related activities) would be eligible?  Does it ever count for anything?  

FEMA:  Force account labor is defined as labor performed by the applicant's employees, rather than by a contractor.  For emergency protective measures, only overtime labor is eligible, regardless of normal duties or assignments.  
Seasonal Employees: Seasonally employed personnel, when covered under existing budgets and used for a disaster during the normal season of employment, are considered permanent employees for the purpose of cost eligibility.

Reassigned Employees: Many times during a disaster, employees are assigned to perform tasks that are not part of their normal jobs. The labor cost for the reassigned employee is eligible as long as the reassigned employee is performing eligible work. For emergency work, only overtime is eligible for reassigned employees. 

Temporary Employees: Temporary employees are extra personnel hired as a direct result of the disaster to perform eligible work. An example of a temporary employee would be a laborer hired to perform repairs to roads damaged during the disaster. Regular and overtime costs are eligible for both emergency and permanent work performed by temporary employees when they are doing eligible work.

8.     Is the cost of fuel a separate allowable cost or is it incorporated into the equipment rate?
	
FEMA:  Fuel is not an allowable cost as it is factored into the equipment rate. (Reimbursable equipment rates include operation (including fuel), insurance, depreciation, and maintenance.) 

9.    Are there any eligible costs related to closure of town offices, or state agency offices, due to the storm? 

FEMA:  Eligible work must be required as a direct result of the declared major disaster or emergency. Generally, costs that can be directly tied to the performance of eligible work are eligible.
	
10.  If a town has a yearly contract in place for snow removal – can a percentage of the contract be allocated to this storm?

FEMA:  FEMA would need to review the terms of the contract to determine eligible costs.

11.  If a town selects their 48 hour period based on public safety issues such as removing snow from flat roofs from public facilities, moving snow /snow dumps – is that acceptable? 

FEMA: Yes, assistance is available for all eligible costs incurred over a continuous 48-hour period.  Applicants may select a 48-hour period during which the highest eligible costs were incurred.   
        
12.  Are bargaining unit costs, such as meal allowances, an eligible cost?

FEMA: If and as outlined in the Bargaining Unit Agreement. 

13.  For towns and State Agencies:  if motor vehicle accidents occurred during response activities- are the repairs of motor vehicles (less insurance) an eligible cost that can be included in the pre-assessment? (For personal vehicles, municipal vehicles and state vehicles). 

FEMA- Extraordinary expenses for the repair and maintenance of equipment operating under severe disaster conditions may be eligible for reimbursement.  Maintenance records will be required to demonstrate that the equipment was in good operational order prior to the disaster. FEMA funding will be limited to the cost of repairs less insurance proceeds, to avoid duplication of benefits.
-An example of potentially eligible costs resulting from operations in severe conditions include: Damage due to vehicle accident(s) caused by conditions resulting from the declared event while performing eligible emergency work.  (Disaster Assistance Policy 9525.8- Damage to Applicant-Owned Equipment Performing Emergency Work)

14.  CT DEP Police have asked about the vehicle types in the FEMA Equipment Rate sheet.  They have several different vehicle types- Expeditions, Trucks, Cars – How can they account for the different operating costs of the vehicles?  Are they limited to the rates for automobile, police?

FEMA:- Most typically applicants should use the equipment rate which most closely resembles the vehicle which was used.  If a piece of equipment used by an applicant is not on the FEMA schedule, documentation to justify the requested rate must be submitted to FEMA for approval. If an entity has established rates for use in its normal day-to-day operations, the criteria listed below under State and local rates apply. If an entity does not have established rates, FEMA rates will be used.
State Rates: An applicant may claim reasonable rates that were developed using State guidelines up to $75 per hour. Rates over $75 per hour may be approved by the Disaster Recovery Manager (DRM) on a case-by-case basis. FEMA may request verification that any such rate schedule is actually for applicant-owned equipment.  Local Rates: Rates developed by a local government can be used. Where local rates have been developed, reimbursement is based on the local rates or FEMA's rates, whichever is lower. If the local rate is lower and the applicant certifies that the rates do not reflect all actual costs, the higher FEMA rates may be used. The applicant may be requested to provide documentation of the basis for its rate.

15.  Are repairs to plows damaged during the selected 48 hr period an eligible expense?
	
FEMA:  FEMA cost rates are expected to cover most damage to equipment used under emergency conditions. However, when equipment sustains unusual damage or requires extraordinary maintenance as a result of emergency use under severe conditions and such damage cannot be reasonably avoided, repair and/or maintenance costs may be eligible for reimbursement.



